

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,) Case No. S278262
)
Plaintiff and Respondent,) Court of Appeal No.
) C094949
v.)
) Superior Court No.
ISHMAEL M. CARTER,) 97-7081
)
Defendant and Appellant.)
)
)
)

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California

In and For the County of Yolo

Honorable Daniel M. Wolk, Judge

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

John L. Staley
CBN 129624
12463 Rancho Bernardo Road
No. 372
San Diego, CA 92128-2143
Cell: (858) 335-2713
JohnLStaley@aol.com

Counsel for Appellant
Under the CCAP
Independent Case System

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 4

I. Appellant’s Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel under the Federal and State Due Process Clause, and Right to Counsel under Welfare and Institutions Code Section 6603, Subdivision (a), Require: (1) Reversal of the Judgment Because the Trial Court Erroneously Denied Appellant’s Request for Appointment of new Counsel, or alternatively; (2) a Conditional Reversal of the Judgment and Appointment of New Counsel to Determine Whether Appellant was Deprived of Effective Assistance of Counsel 4

A. This Court’s Recent Opinion in *Camacho v. Superior Court* (2023) 2023 Cal. LEXIS 4944. 5

B. Any Conditional Remand Ordered by this Court should be for Litigation of Appellant’s Speedy Trial Motion to Dismiss the Petition. 6

1. Respondent’s Assertion that Zuvela had no Conflict of Interest as to Herself Is Wrong 7

2. Zuvela had an Actual Conflict of Interest as to her Colleague 11

C. The Judgment must be Reversed in its Entirety. 12

CONCLUSION 13

DECLARATION REGARDING WORD COUNT 13

PROOF OF SERVICE 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Barker v. Wingo (1972) 407 U.S. 514 5-6

Doggett v. United States (1992) 505 U.S. 647 6

In re Neeley (1993) 6 Cal.4th 908. 8

Mathew v. Eldridge (1976) 424 U.S. 319 6

<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> (2018) 138 S.Ct. 1500	8
<i>People v. Camacho</i> (2023) 2023 Cal. LEXIS 4944	5-6, 8, 11
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2022) 86 Cal.App.5th 739	10
<i>People v. ex rel. Department of Corporations v. Speedee Oil Change Systems, Inc.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 1135	12
<i>People v. Ibarra</i> (1963) 60 Cal.2d 460	8
<i>People v. Mai</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 986	12
<i>People v. Marsden</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 118	5, 7-8, 10, 12
<i>People v. Panah</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 395	8
<i>People v. Parker</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 1	12
<i>People v. Pope</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 425	8
<i>People v. Superior Court (Vasquez)</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 36	6, 8, 11
STATUTES	
Government Code section 7	8-9
Government Code section 1194	8-9
Government Code section 24100	9
Welfare and Institutions Code section 6603	14
SECONDARY AUTHORITY	
59 Ops. Cal.Att.Gen 27(1976)	7, 9
